
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 11 March 2016

To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 
Committee

Mrs R Camamile (Chairman)
Mr P Wallace (Vice-Chairman)
Mr DS Cope
Mr KWP Lynch

Mr LJP O'Shea
Miss DM Taylor
Mr HG Williams

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the De 
Montfort Suite - Hub on MONDAY, 21 MARCH 2016 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  21 MARCH 2016

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Audit & Performance Committee 
held on 08 February 2016. 

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16 (Pages 3 - 26)

Report of the External Auditor.

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 27 - 38)

Report of the Head of Internal Audit.

8.  BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE (Pages 39 - 42)

Report of the Interim Head of Finance (Deputy S151 Officer).

9.  SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 3 2015/16 (Pages 43 - 46)

Report of the Interim Head of Finance (Deputy S151 Officer).

10.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 31 DECEMBER 2015 (Pages 47 - 62)

Report of the Interim Head of Finance (Deputy S151 Officer).

11.  REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN - QUARTER 3 2015/16 (Pages 63 - 84)

Report of the Interim Head of Finance (Deputy S151 Officer).

12.  PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2015/16 QUARTER 3 
OUTTURN (Pages 85 - 102)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction).

13.  WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 103 - 104)

14.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



-123 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

8 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman
Mr P Wallace – Vice-Chairman

Mr DS Cope, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr LJP O'Shea, Miss DM Taylor and Mr HG Williams

Also in attendance: Avtar Sohal (Ernst & Young LLP) and Kate Mulhearn 
(PricewaterhouseCoopers)

Officers in attendance: Joseph Matharu, Rebecca Owen and Ashley Wilson

384 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

The Chairman indicated that Councillor Williams would be late due to traffic. 

385 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Cope, seconded by Councillor Lynch and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2015 be 
approved. 

386 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage. 

387 INTRODUCTION OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

The new external auditor from Ernst & Young LLP introduced himself to the Committee.

388 EXTERNAL AUDIT GRANTS CERTIFICATION REPORT 2014/15 

The committee was presented with a report of the external auditor which provided an 
overview of the certification work undertaken to 31 March 2015. 

Councillor Williams arrived at 18:34.

Members asked for clarification on the issues detailed in Appendix A of the report and 
were advised that each case was being monitored by management. 

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

389 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Members received a report that provided a progress update on the agreed 2015/16 
internal audit plan. 

Concern was expressed regarding the building control fees as the last review had been 
carried out in 2011. Members were assured by officers that work was ongoing to resolve 
any potential issue. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-124 -

A member asked about the safeguarding recommendations contained in the report. 
Members were assured that whilst the processes were robust and progress was on 
track, a report to monitor improvements in decision tracking since implementation of the 
new document management system could be brought to a future meeting. 

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

390 BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE 

The committee was informed of business rates performance from 1 April – 30 September 
and was provided with an update on pooling arrangements for 2015/16.  

Members were advised that the forecast figures were subject to change.

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

391 FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE - RESOURCES 

Members were provided with an update on the financial, performance and risk position of 
Finance, Estates and Asset Management, ICT and Revenues & Benefits.

RESOLVED – the report be noted. 

392 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was noted.

(The Meeting closed at 6.59 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 2



Ernst & Young LLP

Hinckley and Bosworth
Borough Council
Year ending 31 March 2016

Audit Plan

1 March 2016

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability
[...]
a tolerable
error to reduce the probability that the aggregate of uncorrected and undetected
misstatements exceeds planning materiality to an appropriately low level.  We also assess
each disclosure and consider qualitative issues affecting materiality as well as quantitative
issues.

We will review the work of Internal Audit to support our understanding of the Council’s control
environment and to evaluate the impact on our own risk assessment.  We will assess the
controls in operation in each process affecting the financial statements and consider whether
we will rely on internal controls.

Key risks:
► Public Sector Austerity and

funding volatility, particularly:
► Revenue and expenditure

recognition
► Setting and delivering a

financially sustainable
package of savings and
methods of income
generation

► Risk of management override of
controls

► Valuation of Property, Plant and
Equipment

R
is

k
as

se
ss

m
en

t

Operational  Finance

 The CouncilExternal influences

Hinckley and

Bosworth

Borough

Council

Page 8



Fees

EY ÷ 5

Arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness

The National Audit Office has consulted on the audit approach for the Value for Money (VFM)
conclusion.  As a result, there has been a change effective from 2015/16:

Previously Revised from 2015/16
Overall conclusion In all significant respects the Council

put in place proper arrangements to
secure economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in its use of resources
for the year ending 31 March 2015.

In all significant respects, the Council
had proper arrangements to ensure it
took properly informed decisions and
deployed resources to achieve
planned and sustainable outcomes for
taxpayers and local people.

Proper arrangements
defined by statutory
guidance

► Securing financial resilience - the
Council has robust systems and
processes to manage effectively
financial risks and opportunities,
and to secure a stable financial
position that enables it to continue
to operate for the foreseeable
future.

► Challenging economy, efficiency
and effectiveness - the Council is
prioritising its resources within
tighter budgets, for example by
achieving cost reductions and by
improving efficiency and
productivity.

► Take informed decisions.
► Deploy resources in a sustainable

manner.
► Work with partners and other third

parties.

We expect to be able to adopt an integrated audit approach, so our work on the financial
statement audit feeds into our consideration of the arrangements in place for securing
economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

Certification work
We certify the Council’s annual housing benefits subsidy claim using the PSAA’s certification
arrangements.

Page 9



Fees

EY ÷ 6

2. Key audit influences

Risk assessment
We analyse the risks inherent in your external environment, the key strategic, operational and
financial risks for the Council and our knowledge of other factors that may impact the
Council’s financial statements. The output of this analysis is then mapped to the financial
statements and this risk assessment process informs where we will focus our audit work for
the year ended 31 March 2016.

At our meeting, we will seek to validate these with you:

This risk assessment process will help inform the focus our audit work for the year ending 31
March 2016.

2015/16 saw significant funding reductions for
local government. The spending review in
November 2015 confirmed further significant
reductions in the local government funding
settlement for 2016/17, with the aim that all local
authorities will become self-funded by the end of
parliament through retention of council tax and
business rates rather than rely on funding from
central government.

The Council has a Corporate Plan for the period
of 2013-2016 which looks at the challenges that
the Council faces and how it intends to address
them. The plan is based on meeting 4 key
objectives;

1) Creating a vibrant place to work and live

2) Empowering communities

3) Supporting individuals

4) Providing value for money and pro-active
services

The Council has a Medium Term Financial Plan
in place for 2017-2020, which is currently being
The current plan shows that;

- The Council have planned to use reserve
balances to balance the year on year budget as
required. The Council has a policy is to hold
minimum general fund balances of 10% of the
net budget requirement. The plan shows that
over the period the Council will not breach this
policy.

- The Council have proposed efficiency savings
of £0.175M in 17/18 and £0.250M in 2018/19.

Corporate objectives are set using feedback
from the Council’s various consultation
mechanisms and feed down through to service
plans and individual performance appraisals,
aligning Council activities with corporate
objectives.

Most of the Council's functions are carried out by
its Committees.  These Committees form part of
the decision-making framework of the Council.
Each Committee has its own delegations and
functions and monitors performance by way of
key performance indicators.

External influences The Council

Operational Finance

Page 10



Fees

EY ÷ 7

3. Financial Statement Risks

We analyse the risks inherent in your external influences, operational activities and
financial risks for the Council and our knowledge of other factors that may impact the
Council’s financial statements.

These outputs are compared with the risks identified through your own risk management
process and mapped to the financial statements where applicable. This risk assessment
process will help inform the focus our audit work for the year ending 31 March 2016.

Our audit will also include mandatory procedures that we are required to perform in
accordance with applicable auditing standards.

3.1  Significant risks
Of the financial statement risks identified, we are required by Auditing Standards to
consider whether any of the risks identified are ‘significant’ risks to our Council audit.
Auditing standards define signific
[...]

April 2015 and this was finalised and approved at the Finance, Audit and Performance Committee meeting on
10 August 2015. The Internal Audit Plan sets out the risks that identified as part of the planning process,
together with the targeted work to be performed in order to address the identified risks. We will report back to
you on any changes to the assessment of audit risks and on the work undertaken in response to the risks
identified.

We have continued our Internal Audit fieldwork and are pleased to report since our previous progress report we
have issued final reports in relation to:

 Markets; and
 Housing Repairs.

A detailed assessment of our performance against the Internal Audit Plan, tracking assignments undertaken
and planned activity is shown in Appendix One. At the time of writing this report we have completed 90 days
(78%) of the planned audit days. Owing to a reduction in the number of audit days arising from some changes
to the Internal Audit Plan this actually represents 90% of the revised audit planned days.

2016/17 Internal Audit Plan
We have started the process of assessing your risks and have a number of meetings with senior officers
arranged to support the development of our 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. We will share a draft Internal Audit
Plan for your consideration at the May Finance, Audit and Performance Committee meeting.

Introduction

Page 29



Progress report

3

Final reports
Since our previous Internal Audit Progress Report, we have issued final reports for the following reviews
performed in accordance with the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan:

Ref Name of audit Conclusion Date final
report
issued

Number of recommendations made

Critical High Medium Low

B4 Town Centre

Management -

Markets

Low risk February 2016 0 0 1 3

C1 Housing Repairs Low risk February 2016 0 0 1 1

We have summarised the main findings from the reports below:

Town Centre Management – Markets

We identified one medium risk finding relating to the action pl
[...]
th the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan:

 Finance Systems

Ongoing fieldwork
Work is progressing in the following areas:

 Medium Term Financial Strategy: fieldwork has commenced and a draft report is expected to be
issued to management in early April;

 Corporate Governance and Risk Management: fieldwork has commenced and a draft report is
expected to be issued to management in early April; and

 Housing Rents: a scoping meeting was held on the 24 February, fieldwork to begin early March.

Changes to the Internal Audit Plan
We have continued to review our Audit Plan on an ongoing basis to ensure that it considers your risks. On that
basis, we have made the following revisions to our audit plan as outlined below:

 Our original plan included 5 days for a review of Partnerships and Joint Arrangements to be performed
during quarter 4. From discussions with the Chief Officers of both Housing, Community Safety &
Partnerships and Corporate Governance & Housing Repairs it is understood that management would like
to take more time to identify an appropriate partnership to be subject to a detailed internal audit review
and this requires discussion with stakeholders and management. Instead, the scope of the Partnerships
and Joint Arrangements review will be extended and included as part of the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan;

 Our original plan included 5 days for a review of the HRA Investment Plan to be performed during
quarter 2. From discussions with the Chief Officer (Housing, Community Safety & Partnerships) it is
understood that following on from Central Government legislative changes and the reduced available
investment budget the HRA Investment Strategy is due to be rewritten over the coming months. It was
agreed it would be more beneficial to have an audit next year once the new strategy is adopted and we can
assess delivery against the new HRA Investment Plan. As a result it is proposed that the HRA Investment
Plan review will be performed as part of the 2016/17 In
[...]
onse date

Proposed

final

report date

Audit

Committee

reporting

date

A1 Finance Systems 20 20 September

2015

December

2015/January

2016

10th February

2016

17th February 2016 24th

February

2016**

March 2016

A2 Medium Term

Financial Strategy

5 3 2nd

February

2016

February 2016 8th March

2016

14th March 2016 21st March

2016

May 2016

A5 Corporate

Governance and

Risk Management

7 4 2nd

February

2016

February 2016 8th March

2016

14th March 2016 21st March

2016

May 2016

B1 Housing Rents 5 0.5 24th

February

2016

March 2016 25th March

2016

1st April 2016 8th April

2016

May 2016

M1 Audit
Management

10 9 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Changes to the Internal Audit Plan

A6 Partnerships /

Joint

Arrangements

5 0.25 24th

February

2016

Review not to take place during 2015/16

B2 HRA Investment

Plan

5 0.25 24th

February

2016

Review not to take place during 2015/16

B5 Recycling and

Refuse Collection

5 0.25 13th January

2016 Review not to take place during 2015/16

Total days
(excl.

contingency)

112 87.25 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

P
age 33



Ref Auditable unit Indicative

number of

days*

Actual

audit

days to

date

Scoping

meeting

date

Proposed

fieldwork

dates

Proposed

draft

report date

Proposed

management

response date

Proposed

final

report date

Audit

Committee

reporting

date

Contingency 3 3***

Total days 115 90.25 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

* Where appropriate and in agreement with client management, we are able to flex our audit service to include more senior or specialist staff to respond to
the risks generated by audit reviews. Where we do this we effectively agree a fixed fee for the audit work which is derived from the combined fees of the
planned audit days allocated to this audit review during the annual planning process.

** The draft report was issued to management on 29 February 2016; however at the time of drafting this report we have not received any management
responses so it has not been 
[...]
tions will be signed by an appropriately

senior person and dated.

Open Sue Williams 29/02/2016 3

Revenues

and

Benefits

NNDR:

reconciliation to

VO listing –

operating

effectiveness

Low New Reconciliations will be signed by an appropriately

senior person and dated.

Open Sue Williams 29/02/2016 3

Building

Control

Budget

monitoring –

control design

Low New 1) The Building Control team should have the

opportunity to influence the budget setting process to

ensure that realistic targets are set within the

constraints of regulations over fee setting.2) Budgets

should be profiled to incorporate seasonality of

income so that budget monitoring is useful and

informative. Action plans should be produced from

monthly budget discussions.

Open Nic Thomas 29/02/2016 3

Building

Control

Review of

individually

determined fees

– control design

Low New On a regular basis (every quarter) a sample of

individually priced fees will be checked and assessed

for reasonableness.

Open Nic Thomas 29/02/2016 3

P
age 38



FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 
21 MARCH 2016

BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE 

REPORT OF INTERIM HEAD OF FINANCE (DEPUTY S151 OFFICER)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform the committee of business rates performance from 1 April - 31 December 
2015 and to provide an update on pooling arrangements for 2016/2017. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

1.2 That the committee notes the contents of the report

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Before 1 April 2013, business rates were collected by local authorities from 
businesses, before being paid into a central pool to be redistributed as part of grant 
funding. From 2013/14, billing authorities paid over 50% of collected business rates 
to government. The remaining 50% is split between the billing authority (80%) and 
the precepting authorities (20%). 

3.2 Following these payments, the retained business rates of billing authorities are 
subject to a tariff set out in th
[...]
 EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

Various reliefs are available for businesses and charities under the business rate 
regulations. 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning Implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background Papers: Revenues and Benefits Monitoring Reports

Author: Ashley Wilson, Head of Finance ext 5609

Executive Member: Cllr M Surtees

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 21 MARCH 2016

SUNDRY DEBTS – QUARTER 3 2015/2016

REPORT OF INTERIM HEAD OF FINANCE (DEPUTY S151 OFFICER)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 31 December 2015. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the committee note the current aged debt position for sundry debts.

2.2 That the committee note that a report will follow at the next meeting on the action 
being taken on recovery of estates debt. 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 As at 31 December 2015 there were 1,805 sundry debt invoices outstanding with a 
value of £1,608,2411 (an average balance of £890.660). This balance can be broken 
down by age as follows:

Credits and 
Refunds

Not Yet 
Due

< 30 
Days

30 - 59 
Days

60 - 89 
Days

90 - 119 
Days

> 120 
Days

Total 
Debt

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
962 98,361 307,377 348,199 40,371 116,410 698,485 1,608,241

3.2 The value of aged debt has been mapped for 2015/16 for information. The value of 
debt has decreased marginally since the first quarter, but is higher than the beginning 
of the year mainly due to the issuing of quarterly invoices in December.

1 Note, this balance does not include an invoice raised for the CPO amounts due from Tin Hat Partnership as 
these will be paid through the Council’s solicitors and offset by a corresponding paym
[...]
entified 
from this assessment:

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks
Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner

Failure to recover debt owed to the 
Council

Robust recovery methods 
and monitoring.

Katherine 
Plummer

9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

Any future reviews of the Debt Recovery Strategy will be impact assessed to 
understand any impacts on our community (ie ability for those on lower incomes to 
pay)

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning Implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: Civica Reports 

Contact Officer: Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager, Ext 5694

Executive Member: Councillor M Surtees

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 21 MARCH 2016

TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 31 DECEMBER 2015

REPORT OF INTERIM HEAD OF FINANCE (DEPUTY S151 
OFFICER)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the third 
quarter of 2015/16.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee note the report.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 At its meeting in February 2015 the Council approved the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy for the year 2015/16 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to the Select Committee.

This report sets out the Treasury Management activities for the first nine months of 
2015/16 and shows that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy.

Treasury Management covers two main areas:-

1. The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing and 
borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending on cash 
flow requirements.

2. Management of the Council’s Long term debt portfolio which is use
[...]
t blank



FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 
21 MARCH 2016

REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN – QUARTER 3 2015/16 
REPORT OF INTERIM HEAD OF FINANCE (DEPUTY S151 OFFICER)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform members of the revenue and capital outturn at the end of the third quarter 
of 2015/16

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the committee notes the report

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Attached to this report are the monthly outturn reports including the following 
information for the quarter ending 31 December 2015:

 General Fund budget monitoring summary
 General Fund detailed variance analysis
 Capital Programme outturn by scheme
 Outturn position for the Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs accounts
 

General Fund

3.2 When the budget was approved by Council in February 2015 it was anticipated that 
£159,456 would be taken to General Fund balances and a net £188,634 transferred 
from earmarked reserves. Since that date, the budget has been increased by 
£473,897, representing supplementary budgets that have been approved in line with 
financial procedures rules. 

3.3 On 21 July 2014 Council approved that £100,128 of unspent budgets from 2014/15 
could be carried forward to 2015/16. These were included in the 3 quarter outturn 
report. 

3.4 Explanations for variances against both profiled budget and estimated outturn have 
been detailed in the monthly outturn reports appended. The major service variations 
in excess of £50,000 have be summarised as follows:

Timing 
Differences

Outturn 
variances

Explanation

£000's
Under 

spend/(Overspend)
General Grants 87 630 The Council has been awarded a 

“section 31 grant” in 2014/15 and 
2015/16 to reimburse the cost of 
offering a number of business rate 
exemptions. 
The level of this grant that may be 
retained depends on the business rates 
outturn at 31st March each year.  
Therefore in in order to be prudent, this 
income is placed into the Business 
Rates reserve pending any notification.

Page 63

Ag
[...]
ar 10 12

IT Maintenance budget to be repofiled (16)
Control Centre costs processed in December 30 

14 10 12

3 Saving on office recharges  due to  invoices paid ahead of 
budgetted profile (18)
Other minor variations (6)

(24)

4 Heating and Painting budgets to be repofiled 23 
23 

5 Work in progress and under reocvery of works to be 
recharged 251 

Current underspend to date  due to demand nature of budget 56 56
251 56 56

270 63 68

P
age 84



FINANCE AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 21 MARCH 2016

PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2015/16 
QUARTER 3 OUTTURN  
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide the Committee with the 3rd quarter 2015/16 outturn position for :
o Performance Indicators (PIs) including available benchmarking 
o Service Improvement Plans (SIPs)
o Corporate risks
o Service area risks

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee:

2.1 Note the 3rd quarter (2015/16) position for items listed at 1.1 above

2.2 Recommend any actions that should be taken to improve performance on indicators 
failing to meet target

2.3 Recommend any actions that should be taken to address SIP actions showing 
slippage to target dates

2.4 Review risks that pose the most significant threat to the Council’s objectives and 
priorities (red risks)

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council provide a wide range of services that are 
delivered to the community and set strategic aims that help focus on priorities in order 
to deliver the vision: “A Borough to be proud of”.

This is achieved by managing performance in the following ways: 

o On a daily basis within each section
o On a monthly basis within each service area
o On a quarterly basis through the council's decision-making process
o On an annual basis through the production of the council's “Corporate Plan"

3.2 The Council’s performance is monitored through Service Improvement Plans and 
includes performan
[...]
 Three new risks have been added:

o Ability to recruit vacant posts (Building Control)
o Reputation of Building Control service
o Loss of work to approved inspectors (Building Control)

o No existing risk has increased in rating
o No existing risks have decreased (improved) in rating 
o Fifteen risks have been closed

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [AW]

None arising directly from this report. 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [MR]

None arising directly from this report

6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS

Page 100



The report provides an update on the achievement of the Council’s vision and revised 
Corporate Plan 2013 - 2016. The issues covered in this report relate to, and support 
the achievement of all the Council’s Strategic Aims:

 Creating a vibrant place to work and live
 Empowering communities
 Supporting individuals
 Providing value for money and pro-active services 

7. CONSULTATION

Each service area has contributed information to the report and the performance 
outturn information is available on the council’s performance and risk management 
system TEN.

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS

It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which may 
prevent delivery of business objectives.

This report summarizes all risks, strategic and operational (SIP) and therefore 
considers the risk implications with regards to the Corporate Plan.

9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

Equality and Rural implications are considered as part of the implementation of the 
Corporate Plan 2013-16. 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

All 

Background papers: TEN reports 

Contact Officer: Cal Bellavia 5795

Executive Member: Cllr A Wright 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance, Audit and Performance Committee – Programme of Work 2015/2016

Meeting date Agenda Items
21st March 2016 External Audit Plan 2015/2016

Capital and Revenue Outturn – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Aged Debts – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Business Rates Retention – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Treasury Management Update – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Performance and Risk Update – 3rd Quarter 2015/2016
Internal Audit Progress Report
Service Review Update - Cultural Services
Service Review Update – Housing and Community Safety & Housing 
Repairs

Page 103

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 External Audit Plan 2015-16
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	8 Business Rates and Pooling Update
	9 Sundry Debts Quarter 3 2015/16
	10 Treasury Management to 31 December 2015
	Appx A TM Dec15
	Sheet1


	11 Revenue and Capital Outturn - Quarter 3 2015/16
	Outturn FAP Report Appendix
	Summary
	General Fund Service Outturn
	Outturn Exps
	Timing Differences
	Capital Summary
	Corporate Direction
	Community Direction
	HRA Capital
	HRA Rev Summary
	S&M
	Repairs Acc


	12 Performance & Risk Management Framework 2015/16 Quarter 3 Outturn
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


-147 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

21 MARCH 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman
Mr P Wallace – Vice-Chairman

Mr DS Cope, Mr KWP Lynch, Mrs H Smith (for Mr LJP O'Shea), Miss DM Taylor and 
Mr HG Williams

Also in attendance: Mr C Dickens, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP; Mr A Sohal, Ernst & 
Young LLP

Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Julie Kenny, Joseph Matharu, Rebecca Owen and 
Ashley Wilson

447 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor O’Shea, with the 
substitution of Councillor Smith authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

448 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Cope and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

Councillor Wallace entered the meeting at 6.32pm.

449 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

450 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015-16 

The External Auditor presented the Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2016. It was 
noted that there was a significant reduction in audit fees due to the setting of the scale of 
fees & charges. In response to a member’s question, it was confirmed that the August 
2016 target for completion of the audit should be met.

451 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received an audit progress report which updated on the finalised audits 
for Housing Repairs and Markets. It was noted that no high level risks had been 
identified, and only one medium risk in each area.

Attention was also drawn to the changes to the Internal Audit Plan, which had been 
agreed with management. It was also noted that the auditors would review 
recommendations of the previous internal auditor to ensure any outstanding were 
followed up.

452 BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE 



-148 -

Members received an update on business rates performance from 1 April to 31 
December 2015 and pooling arrangements for 2016/17.

Councillor Williams arrived at 6.46pm.

453 SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 3 2015/16 

Members were informed of the position in relation to sundry debts at 31 December 2015. 
It was noted that it was common for the level of debt to increase in-year, and that there 
were no reasons for concern. Members were reminded of the level of debt relating to 
homelessness, which it was not appropriate to pursue.

454 TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 31 DECEMBER 2015 

A report on the council’s treasury management activity was presented and it was 
acknowledged that the authority had not borrowed to the maximum permitted. Members 
requested that the information contained in the appendix be summarised in the report in 
future on an exception basis to reduce paper.

455 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN - QUARTER 3 2015/16 

The committee received an update on the revenue and capital outturn at the end of the 
third quarter of 2015/16. It was noted that a small underspend was being forecast.

Members expressed concern about the small print in the appendices and asked if 
consideration could be given to presenting the information in a different way.

456 PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 2015/16 QUARTER 3 
OUTTURN 

Members received the performance and risk management framework position for the 
third quarter of 2015/16. It was highlighted that only nine indicators were not meeting the 
target, and there were seven that were currently benchmarked against other authorities. 
In relation to risk, it was reported that there were 13 net red risks.

A member drew attention to the reference on page 99 to the section 106 agreement for 
Barwell SUE and asked if had been completed. In response it was noted that it had not 
yet been completed, but the information would be updated in the next quarter’s report.

457 WORK PROGRAMME 

Dates of future meetings were discussed and it was noted that the calendar of meetings 
for 2016/17 would be agreed at the next Council as it had been revised to improve the 
reporting pathway and relationship between committees.

(The Meeting closed at 7.06 pm)

CHAIRMAN


